

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA  
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION**

Randy Johnson, *on behalf of himself  
and others similarly situated,*

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 1:15-cv-00716-LJM-MJD

Navient Solutions Inc.,  
f/k/a Sallie Mae, Inc.

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## Table of Contents

Introduction .....	1
Statement of Facts.....	3
Objections to Navient’s Statement of Facts .....	3
Argument.....	4
I. Because Mr. Johnson did not accept Navient’s offer this action is not moot.....	4
II. Because Navient did not tender to Mr. Johnson complete monetary relief he retains a stake in this litigation and his action is not moot.....	4
III. Because Navient did not offer Mr. Johnson the injunctive relief he seeks, he has an interest in his action, and this Court does not lack subject matter jurisdiction over it.....	7
IV. Because Navient did not offer judgment against itself until after this Court certified the class, Mr. Johnson could not have lacked standing to proceed with his claim prior to the date on which the class obtained independent legal status. ....	8
V. Notwithstanding that Navient’s offer did not provide Mr. Johnson “full relief,” Mr. Johnson’s interest in representing the class satisfied Article III standing at all relevant times.	11
VI. Navient’s suggestion that Mr. Johnson’s claim is moot in light of the Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Campbell-Ewald Co.</i> is incorrect. ....	13
VII. Given Navient’s request that this Court enter judgment in Mr. Johnson’s favor, it should also enter judgment in favor of the class. ....	16
Conclusion.....	18

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....17, 19

*Burns v. Halsted Fin. Serv’s, LLC*,  
No. 1:15-cv-04287-LMM, 2016 WL 5417218 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 14, 2016).....6

*Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez*,  
136 S. Ct. 663, *as revised* (Feb. 9, 2016).....*passim*

*Chafin v. Chafin*,  
133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013).....17

*Chapman v. First Index, Inc.*,  
796 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2015).....16

*Chen v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
819 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2016).....15, 19

*Chestnut Hill Gulf, Inc. v. Cumberland Farms, Inc.*,  
749 F. Supp. 331 (D. Mass. 1990).....10

*Damasco v. Clearwire Corp.*,  
662 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2011).....16

*Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank, Jackson, Miss. v. Roper*,  
445 U.S. 326 (1980).....11, 12, 19

*Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin*,  
417 U.S. 156 (1974).....18, 19

*Fauley v. Royal Canin U.S.A., Inc.*,  
143 F. Supp. 3d 763 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....16

*Felzen v. Andreas*,  
134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998).....18

*Gayle v. Warden Monmouth Cty. Corr. Inst.*,  
No. 15-1785, --- F.3d ----, 2016 WL 5219877 (3d Cir. Sept. 22, 2016).....12, 19

*Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk*,  
133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....17

*Graziano v. Harrison*,  
950 F. 2d 107 (3d Cir. 1991).....10

*Kenro, Inc. v. Fax Daily, Inc.*,  
962 F. Supp. 1162 (S.D. Ind. 1997).....5

*Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000*,  
132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....6, 8

*Lary v. Trinity Physician Fin. & Ins. Servs.*,  
780 F.3d 1101 (11th Cir. 2015).....5

*Rand v. Monsanto Co.*,  
926 F.2d 596 (7th Cir. 1991).....8

*Research Corp. v. Asgrow Seed Co.*,  
425 F.2d 1059 (7th Cir. 1970).....18, 19

*Robinson v. Overseas Military Sales Corp.*,  
21 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 1994).....17

*Simmons v. United Mortg. & Loan Inv., LLC*,  
634 F.3d 754 (4th Cir. 2011).....9, 19

*Soppet v. Enhanced Recovery Co., LLC*,  
679 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 2012).....5

*Tolentino v. Friedman*,  
46 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 1995).....10, 19

*U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty*,  
445 U.S. 388 (1980).....11, 12, 19

*Valencia v. Affiliated Grp., Inc.*,  
No. 07-61381-CIV-MARRA, 2008 WL 4372895 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 24, 2008).....8

*Zinni v. ER Solutions, Inc.*,  
692 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 2337 (2013).....9, 19

**Statutes**

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1).....6

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)(B).....5

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)(C).....5
